(a) Rate is the discount from the base rate applied for shipments from Lima, Ohio to Columbus Ohio in excess of ten 

thousand (10,000) barrels per day 
(b) Rate is the discount from the base rate applied for shipments from Toledo, Ohio to Columbus Ohio in excess of 

twelve thousand (12,000) barrels per day 

Explanation of Reference Marks 
[N] New 
[U] Unchanged 
[W] Change in Wording Only 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Petroleum products will be transported through Carrier's facilities only as provided in these rules and regulations.